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ND ref. FOI/17/182 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 04/08/17 request for the following information: 
 
For the past three financial year (2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17) please can you provide me 
from the trust's maternity department (or departments if covering more than one acute 
medical facility): 
 
1. The number of births, number of neonatal deaths and number of Serious untoward 

incidents within the department. 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Deliveries 1,453 1,502 1,530 

Births (Incl: Twins) 1,470 1,522 1,547 

Neonatal deaths ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Serious untoward incidents 13 10 ≤5 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of 
those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. 
Also note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been 
suppressed to avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 

 
 
2. How many investigations were undertaken by the trust into deaths and SUIs in the 

department? 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Investigations into deaths /SUIs ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where 
the number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of 
those patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. 
Also note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been 
suppressed to avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that 
small numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and 
Trusts may allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
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3. How many delivering mothers or newborn children (within one week of birth) were relayed 
to another hospital by the department due to complications or the need for specialist 
treatment? 
Answer: Please see table below: 
 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Newborns relayed to another hospital 24 20 19 

Mothers relayed to another hospital 14 14 9 

 
 
4. For the last financial year only can you please provide me with redacted copies of all 

investigation reports made by the trust after neonatal deaths and SUIs. 
Answer: Release of these investigation reports would not be appropriate as even in 
redacted form they have the potential to allow identification of both staff and patients. 
 
The Trust is likely to be in breach of the Data Protection Act 1998 should it allow details 
of staff and patients into the public domain. The Trust has a duty to maintain staff and 
patient confidentiality. 
 
The disclosure of these reports would breach the first data protection principle and fail to 
meet any of the relevant conditions set out in Schedule 2 of the Data Protection Act 
1998. The First Principle in the DPA requires that disclosure must be fair and lawful, and, 
in particular, personal data shall not be processed unless at least one of the conditions in 
Schedule 2 is satisfied. The staff and patients concerned would not have expected their 
names to be disclosed in the public domain and so disclosure would not be "fair” in the 
manner contemplated by the DPA. Furthermore, disclosure would not satisfy any of the 
conditions for data processing set out in Schedule 2 of the DPA. In particular, we do not 
consider that there is a legitimate interest in disclosure in this case. There is no public 
interest in making information about our staff and patients available in this way contrary 
to what would have been their legitimate expectation at the time the information was 
gathered. 
 
The Trust therefore applies an exemption under Section 40(2) - Personal Information of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and section 10 of the Data Protection Act 1998.  

 

 
 


